2009, including its consolidated financial statements, for matters related to the following previously reported items:

cost of sales and sales expenses, accrued payroll and related costs, financial expenses and related liabilities

(Convertible Notes payable and accrued interest); gain (loss) on the change in fair value of derivative liabilities; and

derivative liabilities. The accompanying financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009 have been restated

to reflect those corrections. The opening retained earning as of January 1, 2009 has also been adjusted to reflect the

adjustments that were made to accumulated depreciation, deferred tax assets and accrued payroll and its related cost.

These adjustments were reflected in the Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2009.

The following table reconciles previously reported net income attributable to parent company to the restated amounts:

Year Ended

December 31,

2009

Year Ended

December 31,

2008

Total Cumulative

Adjustments

December 31,

2009

Net income - As Previously Reported   $ 23,414,263   $ 12,435,241

Increase in previously reported cost of sales due to

warranty expenses reclassification (1)   $ (10,192,837 )   $ (5,788,628 )   $ (15,981,465 )

Decrease in selling expenses due to warranty expenses

reclassification (1)   $ 10,192,837   $ 5,788,628   $ 15,981,465

Decrease (Increase) in cost of sales due to the increase of

accrued payroll and related costs (2)   $ (732,257 )   $ 73,155   $ (659,102 )

Increase in financial expenses, increase of related liabilities

(Convertible Notes payable and accrued interest) (3)   $ (5,897,514 )   $ (1,752,495 )   $ (7,650,009 )

Increase in loss on the change in fair value of derivative

liabilities, increase of derivative liabilities (3)   $ (43,698,892 )   $ (201,365 )   $ (43,900,257 )

Subtotal   $ (50,328,663 )   $ (1,880,705 )   $ (52,209,368 )

Increase in Income tax benefit (expense) (4)   $ 390,462   $ (269,953 )   $ 120,509

Decrease in net income attributable to non-controlling

interest due to the effect of restatement (5)   $ 83,067   $ (40,453 )   $ 42,614

Total reduction in net income attributable to parent

company for the year ended December 31, 2009 and 2008   $ (49,855,134 )   $ (2,191,111 )   $ (52,046,245 )

As Restated   $ (26,440,871 )   $ 10,244,130

(1) Previously, the warranty expenses were recorded as selling expenses. As restated, they were recorded as cost of

sales. These adjustments caused an increase in cost of sales and a corresponding decrease in selling expenses of

$10,192,837 and $5,788,628 in 2009 and 2008 respectively. These reclassifications did not have any impact on the

Company’s consolidated net income (loss), as restated, for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2009.

(2)  The Company’s Joint Venture subsidiaries, Jingzhou Henglong, Shashi Jiulong and Wuhu Henglong, recorded

[…]

liabilities
Valuation

allowance

Effect

on income

tax benefit

(expense)

Deferred tax assets related to accounts receivable provision   $ 127,977   $ -   $ 127,977

Deferred tax assets related to intra-group unrealized profits for

purchases and sales   (25,366 )   -   (25,366 )

Deferred tax liability related to the withholding taxes for the

Company’s PRC subsidiaries distribution of dividends to its

foreign investors   (372,564 )   -   (372,564 )

Deferred tax assets related to accrued interest of Convertible Notes   713,555   (713,555 )   -

Total   $ 443,602   $ (713,555 )   $ (269,953 )

(5) As a result of the above adjustments, Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest decreased by $83,067 in

2009 and increased by $40,453 in 2008.

The effects of the adjustments on the Company’s previously issued 2009 consolidated financial statement are

summarized as follows:

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet information as of December 31, 2009

Annual Report - FY 2010

Page | 71

Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)   Restated

Current Assets:

Current deferred tax assets   $ 1,381,868   $ 2,484,485   $ 3,866,353

Total current assets   $ 242,296,776   $ 2,484,485   $ 244,781,261

Long-term Assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net   60,489,798   (1,960,351 )   58,529,447

Non-current deferred tax assets   2,172,643   825,481   2,998,124

Total Assets   313,032,957   1,349,615   314,382,572

Current Liabilities:

Convertible Notes payable   28,640,755   1,359,245   30,000,000

Compound derivative liabilities   880,009   44,563,497   45,443,506

Accrued payroll and related costs   3,040,705   1,537,741   4,578,446

Accrued expenses and other payables   17,708,681   4,763,771   22,472,452

Taxes payable   11,365,016   117,161   11,482,177

Total current liabilities   179,953,823   52,341,415   232,295,238

Total Liabilities   180,187,764   52,341,415   232,529,179

Stockholders’ equity:

Retained earnings-

Unappropriated- January 1, 2009   36,026,516   (1,965,640 )   34,060,876

Accumulated effect of adoption of ASC 815-40   —   863,753   863,753

Net income (loss) attributable to parent company- for the year

ended December 31, 2009   23,414,263   (49,855,134 )   (26,440,871 )

Unappropriated-December 31, 2009   58,642,023   (50,957,021 )   7,685,002

Foreign currency translation gain –December 31, 2009   60,239   (11 )   60,228

Accumulated other comprehensive income-December 31, 2009   11,187,744   (11 )   11,187,733

Total parent company stockholders' equity   105,672,068   (50,957,032 )   54,715,036

Non-controlling interests January 1, 2009   23,222,566   48,254   23,270,820

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest- December 31,

2009   7,872,813   (83,067 )   7,789,746

Foreign currency translation gain (loss) - December 31, 2009   22,365   45   22,410

Non-controlling interests-December 31, 2009   27,173,125   (34,768 )   27,138,357

Total stockholders' equity   132,845,193   (50,991,800 )   81,853,393

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 313,032,957   $ 1,349,615   $ 314,382,572

Selected Consolidated Statement of income (loss) information for the year ended December 31, 2009

Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)   Restated

Cost of product sold   $ 182,929,833   $ 10,925,094   $ 193,854,927

Gross profit   72,667,720   (10,925,094 )   61,742,626

Selling expenses   18,085,377   (10,192,837 )   7,892,540

Income from operations   37,664,652   (732,257 )   36,932,395

Financial income (expenses)   (1,986,200 )   (5,897,514 )   (7,883,714 )

Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivative   624,565   (43,698,892 )   (43,074,327 )

Income (loss) before income taxes   36,397,551   (50,328,663 )   (13,931,112 )

Annual Report - FY 2010

Page | 72

Income taxes   5,110,475   (390,462 )   4,720,013

Net income (loss)   31,287,076   (49,938,201 )   (18,651,125 )

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   7,872,813   (83,067 )   7,789,746

Net income (loss) attributable to parent company   $ 23,414,263   $ (49,855,134 )   $ (26,440,871 )

Income (loss) per share – basic   $ 0.87   $ (1.85 )   $ (0.98 )

Income (loss) per share – diluted   $ 0.78   $ (1.76 )   $ (0.98 )

Selected Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows information for the year ended December 31, 2009

Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)   Restated

Operating activities:

Net income (loss)   $ 31,287,076   $ (49,938,201 )   $ (18,651,125 )

Deferred income taxes   (1,169,108 )   (507,623 )   (1,676,731 )

Amortization for discount of convertible note payable   718,678   3,172,470   3,891,148

(Gain) loss on change in fair value of derivative   (624,565 )   43,698,892   43,074,327

Accrued payroll and related costs   322,877   732,257   1,055,134

Accrued expenses and other payables   5,650,474   2,725,044   8,375,518

Taxes payable   5,638,359   117,161   5,755,520

Selected Consolidated Statement of income (loss) information for the year ended December 31, 2008

Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)   Restated

Cost of product sold   $ 115,920,585   $ 5,788,628   $ 121,709,213

Gross profit   47,258,701   (5,788,628 )   41,470,073

Selling expenses   10,869,661   (5,861,783 )   5,007,878

Income from operations   16,923,421   73,155   16,996,576

Financial income (expenses)   (1,296,218 )   (1,752,495 )   (3,048,713 )

Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivative   998,014   (201,365 )   796,649

Income (loss) before income taxes   17,692,526   (1,880,705 )   15,811,821

Income taxes   185,877   269,953   455,830

Net income   17,506,649   (2,150,658 )   15,355,991

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   5,071,408   40,453   5,111,861

Net income (loss) attributable to parent company   $ 12,435,241   $ (2,191,111 )   $ 10,244,130

Income (loss) per share – basic   $ 0.48   $ (0.13 )   $ 0.35

Income (loss) per share – diluted   $ 0.46   $ (0.11 )   $ 0.35

Selected Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows information for the year ended December 31, 2008

Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)   Restated

Operating activities:

Net income   $ 17,506,649   $ (2,150,658 )   $ 15,355,991

Deferred income taxes   (974,383 )   269,953   (704,430 )

Amortization for discount of convertible note payable   424,665   (286,233 )   138,432

(Gain) loss on change in fair value of derivative   (998,014 )   201,365   (796,649 )

Annual Report - FY 2010

Page | 73

Accrued payroll and related costs   (128,344 )   (73,155 )   (201,499 )

Accrued expenses and other payables   1,487,900   2,038,728   3,526,628

3. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation - For the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009, and 2008, the accompanying consolidated

financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its two subsidiaries and nine joint ventures, which are

described in Note 1. Significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. The

consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in

the United States of America. The Company has no voting control in Beijing Henglong, thus such investment was